
The State of New Hampshire '20 AM 8-2^
Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

^arh

6^
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

March 31, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a Drinking Water and Groundwater
Trust Fund grant (PO# 1060259) to the Bethlehem Village District (VC# 159832-BOOl), Bethlehem, NH
by extending the completion date to June 1, 2021 from June 1, 2020, upon Governor and Council
approval. No additional funding Is involved in this time extension. The original grant was approved by
G&C on February 21, 2018, Item #46 and amended on June 19, 2019, Item #186. 100% Drinking Water

and Groundwater Trust Fund.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting approval of this amendment In order to provide the Bethlehem Village District
additional time to complete the agreed upon scope of services. The District Is using the grant funds to
replace obsolete water meters, and install additional safety and operational improvements to the
water treatment system. The water meter replacement installations are continuing with the bulk of the
work anticipated to be completed within the 2020 construction season. However, they have Identified
the need for several below ground meters' pits that cannot be completed until spring construction
conditions. Also, there are multiple residences that have seasonal occupancy that the contractor has

not been able to gain access to and we anticipate will need to be completed in the late spring or
summer. Both of those issues are anticipated to push the final completion of the water meter project

beyond June 1, 2020. To date, $442,124.19 of the original grant award of $750,000 has been spent.

In the event that other funds become no longer available. General funds will not be requested to

support this program. This amendment was approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to
form, execution and content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner

DES Website: www.des.nh.gov

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-009S
Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDO Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the Town of Bethlehem Village District

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant

Amendment No. 2

This Agreement {hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this ' day of

■ 2020, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its

Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the Bethlehem Village

District acting by and through its Commissioner, Russell P. Mardin, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as the

Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the

Governor and Council on February 21, 2018, and amended on June 19, 2019, the Grantee agreed to

perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in

consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions

contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as

follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be changed

from June 1, 2020 to June 1, 2021.

(B) The Tasks as set forth under Exhibit A shall be changed to add Task 4 - Asset Management

Program.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of

approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New

Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and

conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,

shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth

therein.

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund

Grant Agreement Amendment No. 2

DWGT-04 Bethlehem Village District

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year

first above written.

BETHLEHEM VILLAGE DISTRICT

By

Russell P. Mardin, Jr.

Commissioner

STATE OF NEW.JHAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF

On this the 10 day of before the undersigned officer, personally

appeared fall V(t\irtiiA)3r who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed
the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

• ,N; . I - O .
f  - ' '/ it

^  - .,V

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

.,-3Approved by Attorney General this ^ day of
execution.

/

^ as to form, substance and

OFFICE OF A YGENERAL

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund

Grant Agreement Amendment No. 2

DWGT-04 Bethlehem Village District

Page 2 of 2



Bethlehem Village District
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund - Infrastructure Grant

Page I of 2
Amendment #2

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Bethlehem Village District fPistrictl:

The Bethlehem Village District (District) will use the grant funds to replace obsolete water meters in the
distribution system, and installing additional safety and operational reliability improvements to the water
treatment system. The grant funds applied to the water meter replacement project will be used as
matching funds by the District to leverage a grant from the Northern Borders Regional Commission
(NBRC). The grant funds will be used for engineering design, bidding, and construction for the

following tasks:

Task 1 - Meter Purchase

Evaluate the various types of meter installations, identify water billing software requirements. Develop
design details and specifications for the replacement meters, hand-held auto-read devices, docking
station, and meter read software. Purchase the meters, auto-read devices, hardware, and software.

Task 2 - Meter Installation

Remove the old water meters and install the new meters.

Task 3 - Water Treatment Plant Improvements
Complete additional safety and operational improvements at the existing filter building, which may
include, but not be limited to, individual filter flow meters and valve controls, additional instrumentation
upgrades, improved access to the lower level pipe gallery, a secure equipment and records storage area,
and relocation of the office space from the electrical power panel alcove. Additional items at the new
process building may include, but are not limited to, additional chemical feed equipment for
chloramination, backup reservoir level indicators, raw water screens, additional instrumentation
upgrades, and reservoir concrete repairs.

Task 4 - Asset Management Program
Provide documentation that the funded assets have been incorporated into the Water Department's
existing Asset Management Program.

EXHIBIT B

BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

The NHDES shall pay to the Grantee the total reimbursable program costs in accordance with the
following requirements:

Reimbursement requests for program costs shall be made by the Grantee using the Drinking Water and
Groundwater Trust Disbursement form as supplied by the NHDES, which shall be completed and signed
by the Grantee. The disbursement form shall be accompanied by proper supporting documentation based

Grantee Initials

Date :^liQl^O



Bethlehem Village District
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund - Infrastructure Grant

Page 2 of2
Amendment #2

upon direct costs. The Grantee will maintain adequate documentation to substantiate all Program related
costs. All work shall be performed to the satisfaction of the NHDES before payment is made.

The total reimbursement shall not exceed the grant award of 5750,000. Requests for grant funds will be
•no more than monthly.

EXHBIT C

SPECTAL PROVTSTONS

Changes to the Scope of Services require NHDES approval in advance. Work must be completed and
request for reimbursement must be made by the completion date listed on the grant agreement (section
1.6).

Grantee Initials

Date



CERTIFICATE of VOTE of AUTHORIZATION

I, Richard Robie Sr, Commissioner of the Bethlehem Village District, do hereby certify that;

(1) I am the duly elected Commissioner of Bethlehem Village District;

(2) at the meeting held on January 9. 2018. the Bethlehem Village District voted to accept
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund grant funds and to enter into a grant agreement

with the Department of Environmental Services for the purposes of a water system
improvement project.

(3) the Bethlehem Village District further authorized the Russell Mardin Jr to execute any
documents which may be necessary for this grant;

(4) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever,

and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

(5) the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3)

above:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Commissioner of the Bethlehem

Village District, this day of March 2020. FOR UJ^BATE

a

Signature of Certifying Officer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE Countv ofGrafton

On this 10 day of March 2020, before m aSinAyU/W?/flodW^ otary Public) the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Richard Robie Sr who acknowledged him/herself to be the
Commissioner of the Bethlehem Village District being authorized so to do, execute the

foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand ar(&\official seal.r^official seal.

^  Signature of Notary Public
'  C. "

(^^oa^^n'Date:
*!jco: (Seal) r.anjc} . VJcai/ ^
^  ' Z ^ O mat Z' . "z



Primex
NH Public Rifk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex') is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Tnjst Agreement and bylaws, Primex^ is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex' is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below, In addition, Primex' may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex^ including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex' Board of Trustees. The Additional .Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may.
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex^. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate Is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Parildpaling Momber: Member Number:

Bethlehem Village District 568
PO Box 667

Bethlehem. NH 03574

Company Affording Coverage:

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex^
Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord. NH 03301-2624

2  Type of.CoYeraoe"
" EffectJye.Deie^:

fmm/dd/vim} >

' Expiration Datej '
(mm/dd/vwvl

Limits-NH Statutory^LImlts.May Apply, If f^pt:

X General Liability (Occurrence Form)
Professional Liability (describe)

7/1/2019 7/1/2020
Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000

General Aggregate $ 6,000,000

□ Made^ Occurrence Fire Damage (Any one
fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

X Au
De

tomoblie Liability
ductible Comp and Coll; $1,000

Any auto

7/1/2019 7/1/2020 Combined Single Limit
(Each Accident]

Aggregate

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 X  Statutory

Each Accident' $2,000,000

Disease — Each Employee $2,000,000

Disease - PoHcy Umii

X Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cost (unless otherwise stated) Deductible:

$1,000

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party Loss Payee PrImex' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: yUCMf SeOi pewa

Date: 3/11/2020 mpurcell(3!nhprimex.org

•

State of New Hampshire /
Department of Environmental Services ^
PO Box 95
29 Hazen Dr
Concord, NH 03302-0095

Please direct inquires to:
Primex' Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax



"■ The State of New Hampshire
Departiiient of Environmental Services

NHDES
Robert R. Scott, CpniniissioDer

May 22, 2019

His .Exceliency, Governor Christopher T.-Sunuhu
and the Honorable Couticir
State House
Cohcprd, New Harhpshire 03361

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environrnental Sei^ices to retroactlyeiv amend a:Dr|nking Water and
GrduhdWater Trust Fund grant (PO#ip66259) to the Bethleherh Village District (VC# 159832-B001),
Bethlehem, NH by extending the completion date:to June 1, 2020 from June; !, 2019, upon Governor
and Cpuiicil approval. No additional funding is.ihvolved In this time extension. The original grant was
approved by Governor arid Council on February 21, 2018, Item #46.100% Drinking Water and
Groundwater Tru^ Fund. -

EXPLANATION

This request is retroactive becauseThe District was trying to. determine Whether more fuhdirig would
be needed to complete the [project. By the time Jt was determined that any additional funding wogld; ,
be requested at a later date there was not enough time to process papervyork betweeri NHDES and the
District to meet a Governor arid Gouncil deadlinebefofe June 1, 2019.

We are requesting this iarrieridment in order to provide the Bethlehem Village District additional tirne'
to complete the agreed uponiscppe of services. The District is using the grant funds to replace obsolete
water meters, and installirig additional safety arid operational Improvements to thewater treatment
systehfi. An extension is needed because the implernentation of the ultraviolet disinfection phase of ! :
the project has required supplemental evaluations and additional imprpyements which jed to: delays in
starting the water meter installations and other water treatment plant iriiprovements. Thereifore,
e}^ending the completion date to June 1, 2020 should provide ample time to complete all aspects pf\
the project. To date, $17,089 of the $750,000 grant funds have been spent.

In the event that other funds become no longer available. General funds will not be; requested to ;
support this program, this amendment was approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to
form, execution,and content.

We respectfully request your approval,

Robert R, ScOtt
Commissioner

DBS Website: www.des;.nh,goy;:
P.C). Box 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

telephone: (603)271-2513 •. Fax: (603) 27.1-5171 • TDD Access::Relay;NH 1-800-735-29(54



Grant Agreement with the Town of Bethlehem Vllliage District
prinking Water and Groundwatejr Trust Fund Grant

Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated thisf^^ ' day of
>  , 20i9,.ls by and between.the State of New*Hampshire> acting by and through its

Departnient.of Ehvironmehtal Serviceis (hereihafterTeferred to as the State) and the Bethlehem Village
Districtacting by and through its Commissioner,iRussell P. Mardin, Jr.; (hereinafter referred to as the
Grantee). . ..

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinaftey called the Agreement) approved by.the:
Governor and Council on February 21, 2018,,the'Grahfee agreed to perform:certai.n services upon the
:terrhs and conditions [specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by.the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement In certain respects;

.NOW.THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement ahd set forth herein; the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows

1. Amendment and Modification'of.-Agfeement: The Agreement Is hereby amended as
i'foHows::

(A) The Compietloh Date.as set fo'rth ih sub:pariagraph:i.6 of the Agreement shall be
changed frorh June i, 2019 to June 1, 2020..

Effective Dateiof Amendment: .This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Counciiof the State of New.
^Hampshire.

■Cbntinuahce'dfAgreement: Except as sjDecificaliy amended and m.odified by the terms .and '
.conditlphs of this AtTiendment, the Agreement, and the obllgatibnsOf the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance With the terms arid conditions,set forth
therein. •

Drinking Water and Grdiitidwater trust Fund
:  , : ,Grant Agreement Aniendment No. 1

DWGT-04 Bethlehem Viiiage District;
;  .;Pagelof2



■fH WaMSSWh fREO R;
first above written..

the parties have hereunto.set.their hands as of the.dayend year

BETHLEHEM VILLAGE DISTRICT;

Bv ■v<dm,d/i^p ^ ;/? >■:

Russell P. Mardin, jr.
Commissioner

j befdreithe undersignedipfficer, personally; :

ab'oeared^^^U'^^Ahl^^nTl^jAJ^Who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereuntp.set my hand and.official sea!

Mm

0^' 'I >• .??'

My Commission Expires:, ;10fe5V^0V>

•,N- V.n"' *

j-a--
I • ' -I r» •

■  ■ ■ ■ ■

i:.;

THE STATE .OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ^
Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scptt, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney .General this •_
execution.

OFFICE bF'ATfORNEY GENERAL

day of . ; as to form, substance and

. e

./ Drinking Water arid Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreernent Amendment No; 1::

.  ;OW6T-04 Bethjehem Village District
Page2of;2 : :



CERTIFICATE of VOTE of AUTHORIZATION

I, Richard Robie Sr^C^^h"missidrie^ of the.BetHlehem Vinage;D"i^"rict^. do hereby'Certify that:

(II I arh" the duly elected Cdmmlssionerof Beth'liehfe"^^^^^

(2) at the meeting held on januan^.^. 2bi8: the Bethlehem Villaee bTstrld:- voted to accept
Drinking Water and Grouridwater Trust Fund grant fiinds and to enter Iritb a grant agreement
:wlth. the Department pfinvirbnmentaj Services for the purposes of a watersystem.:
improyemerit project.

.(3) the Bethliehem':VllTa'ge:bistrict further authorized the Russell Mardih'Jr to execute any
documents which may be necessary for this grant; .

(4) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner vyhatsoever,
arid remains.in.full forceand effect as of the'date hereof; arid' \ .

(5) the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3j
iabove:

IN WlfisJESS-WHEREOF, I Kave'hereunto set my hand asthe Commissioner of the. Bethlehem
iViilaee District, this 14 dav of Mav 2019; FOR UPDATE ;

On this 14 day of Mav. 2019. before-me.T^ (Notary Public) the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Richard ̂Robiei'Sr who acknowledged him/herself to be the

Commissioner of the Bethlehem Village District being authorized so to do, execute the
foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witnesis whereof, I haveiset.my hand aii^fficial seal.
M

'4, ■ < J iSlgnatpre of Notary Public

"Cbn^mi'ssion Expiratid^^ Date;

Signature of Certifying ficer

Countv-of GraftonSTATE OF NEW.HAMPSHIRE

It.



■n

NH Public RU. Mo^amaMfl CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange;(Pfimex') Is orgahlzj^.,under the New Hampshire Revised StoWes-Annotated (^pler.5^^^
Pooled RiskrManagemcnt Programs. ;ln. accordance with those statutes, Us Trust Agreenient and bylaws. Primexi Is ai^rlzed lo,pravide, pwcd;nsit'• mariagerh'eni programs, established (or the benefit of potiticarsubdivislons in tlie State of New.Hampshire.

• Each member of PrimeiP Is entitled to the caiegortes of coverage set forth below. .In.addition, Prlrnex^may eirtend the same cove^ge.to non-;ment^r8.
in a nnn.mMnKnr snhiprt ffi sii of thifi tornttJcohdltions.'i^xclusIoris. 8nt6ftdrncrrt5, fifies,^poUcfes pr^ proccdutBS

?(Edi^i<^s:Le6ai;L}abtt!ty'Clajrh8:^dd;(^yBf^'eV^^

may KtTA'bi^n rcdu^^
j .Covera^'B .(properi

The below named entity Is a rtiembdr in'g^'standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemenl^.^^ahg'e: The coycrape pro^d"^ nta^
' however, be revised at ariy time by the actions, of Prirnex*. As of the date ttils ce,rtincate Is issued. ̂  Information,set out below.oc^rately refle,cts the•categories of cbyerageestabllshed for the curipnl coverage year, : 'i

This Certificate Is Issued as a matter of Informatlori only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certlflcate.does not amend, e.^end. 9f,
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below;

.X'- • Genei^l Liability (dccumnce Fonrir"""General Liability (Occurrence Fprm)

iPsrtlclpaOno,Memb«r' \

Bethlehem Village District
PO Box 667. j:
Bethlehem, NH 03574 , ;

"Memfier A/umOer :'T T"'' r.~~

. '568: •

Comp«ny,A/T«itfog;CoverBpe.'

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex^
Bow Brook Place;
46 Donovan Street
Concord;^NHld336ir2624 ■■ ■ ;

tVEflSwtfwOifdW A^Veyg/ret/dfi PareT-'

Professional Liability (describe)
i'-Clalms
•:'Made'.' •CD n bccu

;,:7/.1/2018 ; 7/1/20,19 Each Occurrence

General Aggregate .1

irence.
FIreDamage (Any one
ftreV:. : ■ : -

Med Exp (Any oneiperson)

t 5,000,000
$.5,000,000:'

Automobile Liability
Deductible ; ' ;Comp and Coll; St.OOp'

Any auto

7/1/2018 7/1/2019 Combined Single Limit ;
(Each'AoddenI]

Aggregate-

$5,000,000

$5iOoo;ooo

X ' rWorkers' Comperisatioh & Employee! Liability . 1/1/2019 T/1/2020
-.Slatulpry;

Each Accident

Disease - EKh Empbyee-

Disease - Miql iim*"

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 Blankel Llmil, Repla.cernent •
Cost (unleti otherwise stated)

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

Deductible:
$1,000 : :

.Description': .Proof of Prirriex Member coverage only.^

.CERTIFICATE HOLDER: 1 |iAdditlonal Covered Party' v | Cbss Payee.'!.

State of.New Harhpshife :
• Department of Environmental Seivices
Pb.8ox:95-

; 29 Hazen Dr;
; Concord, NH: 03302-0095

Primex' - NH Public Risk Management Excharige

By: Wwf Ssgf PmtM

■Datb:. . :'S/7/2Q19 mDurcelifiriho'An"e"x.6m
Ptease;dired.inquires to:

Prlmex^ Claims/Coverage Services
603-22S-2&4i phone ■ ■

603-228-38'33 fax :



3 o h /i n n-

The Stale of New Haiiipshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R Scott, Commissioner

February 2, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sunuhu
:and Uie Honorable Council-
State House. : :

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Approved ,G&c
DATF .

ITFM# . . .

REDUESTED ACTION'

Authorize the Departineht of.Environmcntal Services to award a grant to the Bethlehem Village District
i(yc# -i 59832-3001), Bethlehem, NH in the^anibunt not to exceed $750,000 for watersys^m
improvements under the provisions of RSA 485;F, effective upon Governor.& Council approval through
.June 1, 2019.: 100%.PrinidngWater./Gro.undwatertrusl Fund.,

Tundirig is available iri the account as follows:

..03-44-44-442010-3904-073-500580 .
iOept EnvironmeutaliServices, DWGW Trusty Grants Non-Federal

EXPLANATION

FY2018

$750,000-

■ :The Drmking .Wateran'd Ground. Water TruM Fund, w^, created in 2016,.using $276 .rhillioh of M©E :
trial judgementifunds, as authprizediby'RSA 485-F.. Theipiirpose oflheTrustiFund is to provide :
sustainablie,'long-term fupdingTdfthe prptectipn, presemti6n, and enhancement of thc drinkiiig water.

: and. grpiindwater resources of the state, ThcDrinking Water and .Grcuiidwatcr Advisory: Commission ;
was esiablishcd to administer the Trust Fund and to provide guidance to the State on the useofthe.Trust
Fund.

ph November 2,2017,; the Advisory Co^'iissipn voted to authpriM ten grants and elevenloans to
various cbrnmiinities for drinking .water improvement projects. The Bethlcheiii Village District's,Plant
Improvements ̂ d Meter Project lequest for $750,000 .was on the list for an initial round of funding-;
,frpm;lhe Trust Fund. Thc.Bethlehem Village District will use the.graht funds to replace obsolete water
meters in the distribution system, and installing additional safety and operational reliability- .. ... .
improvements to the water treatment system.

iThis agreement hashccii approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance.and
cxccutidn.

WeTespectfully rcquestypuf approyal.

'RplKrt.R. Scott
.Commissioner

:PES Website: www.jdM.nh.gov
;  P.O. Box 95,29 Hazcn Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095 . .

Telephone:.(603) 271-2513 • Fax; (603)271-5171 • TDD Access:.Relay NH 1-800-.735-2964



Subject:'Belli icIicm'V'illagcPistn

GRANT AGREEMENT

The Slate of New H^pshire and ihe Grant^hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS ̂
1. Identification.

1.1 Stnte Agency Nanic
NH Department of'Environmental Services

U Grantee Name

.Bethlehem V.illage District,!

1.5 Effective:Date;

Upon G&C Approval
1.6 Completion Date
Juiib i, 2019' :

1:9 G rant Officer for State Agency
Jbhnna McKenna, Prinking Water & Ground\vatcr
Bureau. NHDepaiiment of EnvirohmentarServices
I.II Grantee Signature

1.2 State Agency Address
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 033QI
1.4 Grantee Address

PO Box 6^7, i359 Map e.Street,.B^hlehem, NH 03574.
il.7. AiiditDate

N/A ' '
1.8 Grant Limitation

$75d.0'00.
'i.lO State Agency. Telephone Number
'603.271-7017" "

i'4.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor .

1 i 13 Acknowledgment: State of ■N^ij:\NArf\AA>j^f^iiCConiitv of . v(^'l\-^A-€iirO

On before the undenlghed bfficer, personally appeared the person idehtified in block l.lij dr. :
satisfactorily'prdveQ to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11; and acknowledged that.s/iic executed
lliis ddcuincnt in (he capacity indicated in block 1.12. . . Lw-:, 1-.:-- ■ i.-,' i ■ .-
l.i3.T$ighafu^ Public or Justice of the Peace.,

isEAi,i 1

1.13.2 Name & Titledf Notor)' Public or Justice of the Peace

SuiAiOW^ C OlVfKCl^WVoO, r\o\aJ-U^
1.14 State Ageiicy:Signa(urc(s) 1.15 Namc/Tltlc'of State Agency Slgnor(s) '

Robert R. ScoU. Cpmmissloner
;NH Departniciit of Enyironmental_Sei*viccs.

1.16 Approval by Abdmcy General (Form, Substance and Executio

By: . . . 0^^ ^
1.17 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By; On;



•) fcxchinfe fQr"gr«ni"fun<lt"1^vi^d by tlw- state br
New Hanii>iltirc,.actins.(hroii^^ lllc^ncy idcniiried jn'block 1 .'I (heTeinAi\er
referred to « "Ihe Stale"), piireuant'tb R5A 21<); jltc C'ranlttiidcntified in
block 1.3 (hefcinaDcr rcrcrrcd to"as "(he Of*nl«"). shall perform, that work
identified and .more partieularly dc^ribcd in the scope of work aliached'
herein a.s EXHIBIT A {the scope of work being referred to as "the Piojeta").;
3.- •AkKA'/frOVi^RRn. Except u otherwise specifically provided for herein,
the GrantM shall paform'f he Project in. and with rcspcru to, (he State of New
H'ainpsJiirc.
a  t;:t.K|.:f?riVF.DAri:t(:OMPI>?ITnN()R.I'H(MKGIV

4.1 Tliis A^eemcnt, and all obligatioiis of tiM parties bercundcr, shall becct^
effective on (he date in block 1.5 or on the date of eppioval of this Agreetneni
by'thc Governor and Council of the Stale of New Hampshire whichever is
later (hereinafter rcffcrrcd to «the •"Effcelivc Date").; ;
4.2 Except as otherwise speciftcally provided for herein, lite Project, including
all reports required by this Agreement, shall-be completed in ITS entirely
prior ho the dale:in block (.6 (h^cinafter'referred to as (he "Completion

"Date"). ...
<.Y:RAN'IAhl()lfN'l;i;ihlirATI0N(jNAh1()llN-r;l'AVMrjfi;.-

' 5.1 The Grant Ainoiinl is-identified, and mote-pai^cul^y" described in
EXHlBIT'B,;aitnd»cd hereto..
5.2 The rnanner-of. and schedule of pa^enl shall be asset forth iii:EXIllBIT
B.; • . , , : - •
5.3 In accordance: with the provlsioru set forth in. EXHIBIT B, and in

. consideration of the satisfactory performance ofthelProjeci, as determined by
the State, arid as limited by subparagrBph'S.S of these general provisibtu'.'the.
Slate shall pay the Grantee the Grant Amount; Tlic Stale shell withhold from'

. (he amount' bthciwise payable to the Grariiee'imder.this siibpai^aph S;3'
Oiosc sums required, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant to NiH. RSA 80:7
through 7-c,-
5.4 The payment b/lhc'Slaic of the Grant amount sliall be' the only, and the
xbrnpldc. coil^pcnW thc'.GiOTtiX;fbffaIl of whatever.nalorc.:
lirKurKd'by tite Qfwtee in the pcrfonnance hereof, ahd'^all be the only,' and :
tlw complete, compehsaiibh tojhc Grantee for tlw Pityect, The State shall
have no liabilities to the .Grantee.other than the Grant Arn'quni.
"5,'5 .Noiwithsiandirig anylhirig' in. this .Agreement id thc 'contiao'. ..ttyl
nolvvilhxtanding unexpected circun'istancei.;in,ho event shall the;total.qTatl
payments authorized, or actually made,' hcreundw exceed the Gnmi limitation ;

• set forth iii block 1,8 ofthcse general provisions. •
A.f OMPillANCfrnV tHtANI KRWmt lAWS AND RKGm

. ilhconncc'lion with'the performance of the Projcetiilhc'^Granice:$hRll comply
with "all statutes, laws, regulations,'and ordas of Tuderal, slate,: county, or
municipal authorities, which shall impose wy obligations, or duly upon the
Grantee'including the acquisition of any and all necessary permits::
7 ::»t-rnnn.«t ak» ACCOHN-iK

-7.1 Between the Effective Date and ihe.dste seven (7)-years after the
'i'C^plelion. Date (he Griintce-^^i keep clclailed'accounts'of all. expenses
litKurred in cbnnixlion with (he ̂ ject, induding, but not limited to. costs of
administralioh, .itransportation. mnrrance,;' telephone calls, and ^clerical;

• materials and'scA'iccs. Sucli abcoohls'shall be supported-by'rcccipi.s,
.invoices, bills and other similar'documents.
;7i2 Between the CfTectiw Date and the dale scych;'(7).years after the
Coniplctioh'Dale, at any lime during the Grantee|s normal business'hours,'and
as often as (he State shall demand, the 'GriiniM shall make available to the
Slate all "records penaini.ng. to nifttters^ covered by this Agrttmeni.: TIk
Grantee shall permit the State |o-audil. examine. Bid rcpt^ucc such records,
land to make audits Of all cpnir^. invoices, mataiBis.-payrolls, records or
pcfso'iincl, data (as thacicrm is;hefeinaftcr dcrmed), and other information
relating to all mailers coyacd by this Agre^em. At used in this ̂ i^aph,
"Grantee" Includes all jrersons, natural or fictional. aiTiiiatcd with; cdnt/olled
by, or under common ownership x^th. The entity ideniificd as (Ire Grantee in
-block 1.3 ofihcsc general prbvisibhi.- :
tt pt-tttsnNNKi- :: ''
8.T The Oraniec'sliall. at its own expense, provide all peisonnci necessary to-
pcrfijrm the Prbjcei. The Grantetiwarrarhs.ih'm all personnel engaged, in Ithe.
Project shall'be'qiialitled.to j^r(Hihisl^-Pr6je«.,a 't^.^prbperly
licensed and authorized to perfotm such Project ui^er alj applicabic laws.
'8.2 Tlic Grantee shairitol hirt^; and it shall trot; pemrii aiiy tubcomraetor,
subgrantce. or oi.her'person,'firm'or corporation with wliom it is engaged in n
coinblired elTort to perform such Project; to hire any person .who has a
contiaetual relationship with the Stale, or witb is a Slate oftlcer or ciiiploycc.;
elected or appointed

8.3 The Grantee officef shdl be the represcnttlive of the Stale hcreondtT. In
the event of any dispute liereimdcr, ihe.interp'rclation of this Agiccmail by the
Grantee Ofnccr, and his/hei decision'on any dispute, shall be final.
OI>AtA-iHaKNniONnRlUTA!:ACCiy^ . .
9.1 Aslu«d'injhls,Agr>chicnt..the'W iuformalion and •
tilings dcvei^dibr.iobtainc'd during the i«rfbrinance';".of. or acquired lor '
rlcveloped'or'bhiained (hiring lite pcifonnahcc of, or acqiiiied or developed by
reason of. thU'Agrecjnenl, including but not limited to. all, studio, reports.

formulae, surveys.- imsps. cltarts, soundjeco.rdings, video iewrdings,
pidonal^reprbdudionsrdiawirigs.'Walyso. graphic rc^ertuiioitf,'comi>uter'
pVogfamV ■no'cs, .Ictw,: ineinoranda, |»pers. rmd ;dodinjCTis,-aU's^th"cf rmtshed
9.2 'Between the EfTcctivc Date andjhc Completion Date the Grantee shall

.grant to (he^Siate; or any pisrsoii designatf^. by it, uni^rjcinl: ac^s to all
data for examination, duplication.'^I|^'tim,.traiulat^^^^ sale, db^MMl, or
for any oihcf.purpose.wtiaisoevcr.
9.3 No'dda sltall be.splijcct to copyright in.the United Stales Or anyjothcr ;
country by anyone other titan the Slate.
9.4 Qit and after the Efrective'Date eli data, and any property which hits been

: received,fctnn the.State or pumhasui with funds provided focthst purpose
under this Agrcethenl, sltill be lite property of the State, and shall be returned ;
to the SiateliipOTi'demand or upon lermii^iott ofthis Agreemeni for any '
reason, whichever shall first occur.
9.5 The Slate, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority
to publi^, diiiclr^ dlst^bute and^^hdwise'usci in wlible'iir in paxi', all data.:
■in r^hKnirhflNAI. NAtURR OR ACRRF-MkNTr ..'NptwiihslBntjing .
'wyihli^iln diis-AgroOTait w.^the wrtry, iW State
hereundcr, - including' williout iimitntion;. the cbniinuance of payments :,
hercuhder, arc contingent upon the 8vailfibilit>' or continued appropriation of
fiinds,.»nd in no event shetl llic Sldc.bc liable for any payments twunder in

' excess ofsuch available or apprbp'riaied funds.. In the eveiit of a reduction or.
lerminallon of those ftrnds. the .State sliall have the riglit to wilhliold payment :
until such Kinds become available, if ever. arid, sitall have the nghi to :
iwninatc this Agreement immediately.iippn giving the.Grantce.notice of siich
termination. , . . ;
11 .KVKNi-.oi-nKrAiii.V;UR.Mi:nir,s.
II.I Any one or more of the following acts oi omissions of the Grantee shall :
,constilutc8ncvcn(brdcfaulthercundcr](hereihafter.rcfcn'edlon$ ' ] i
'.'Events of Dcfault'^: '

. 11,1. r failure to pcrforrh the Project sailsfnctorily or on schedule; or
• Tl. 1.2 failure to submit any report j.equiicd hercundcr; or ;:.
11.1.3 failure to mainiaih, or peh'Titl access lo^ the records required hereunder;. .
or

11.1.4 failuicito; perform any of the qdtcr]covenants and conditions ;of-^is;
Agreement:

;il.2 .Uport^.tlie occurrehce of.any Event of-Dcfaull. ^ State.may lake any
' ooc,'6'rn»rc,c>r.8ll,ofthcfollowingaclions: i. '. ■ . ■J'

^l;^l,"girc iheGrantoc.a-'iwittcn.nbUw spce|^mg iKc.'^^
'rcquirin"g it' tOibc 'rcmcdW ydihin, in the .absence .61' a Breatcf;br Iww-:
("spTOficalion'of iiiric; thirty (W)'day^ ihc-(J«c prdte.noU^^^ and. lfTlw;
. Kyent'of Default is noi limely remedied, icrrninatc'this Agreemeni, efihctive

. • two (2) days after giving the Qrin'icc.nolice of termination; and! ' ! ,; :
l j .2.2 give thc'Grantcc a'wfittci'i'notice spccifying-ilic Event'of Default emj. -
suspending all paynienls to be made under, thivAgi'ecmcnt and ordering that:
(he portion of the gruit amount which would other'wisc accrue to thciGrahleei .
biiring the period ftoni the date ofisuch notice until such time as the Slate

! determines that the Gra'iUec.hasicu'red the Event of Default .shall never be paid
to the Grantee; and , "
11.2.3 set oft against any other obligation thc^Slaie may owe to the; Grantee;
any daihages (he State suiters by reason of any Ryatt ofDcfhult; and . ;
-11.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pureuc any of its remedies at law '
6t In equity, or both.

.  li.TKRMINAtiGN.:: X,
12.1 'li»:(he'event of any eaHy termination of this.Agrccmcm fer any reason-
other than (he completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant.
Officer, not iaier.lhiiit fifteen (15) days after the date of termination,'a report.
f'Termination Rcpftrt") describing in.dttail all'Prpjecl Work perfbrmcd, and
ihcGrant Ambbntc^'ned.tba^ihclii^Tj^thcdato^ .
12^2 In .thc event of tetmi'niuibn 'uhdapara£pplu l Obr 12.4 of these general.
provisions, the japproval of such a Tchhin'iuion Report by the State shalj
entitle the Grantee.to receive that pqrtirm qf (|)c Grant amount earned to ami

. including (hc'date oflcrminatipn. . ^ .
123 In (he event of Termination under paragraphs I dor 12.4 of these general

.  provisioas. the approval ofsucha Termination Report by ihc .Si'nic
Granicc. iitliinls^'F-u).

Date



evciil fclicsx lhc:Gr«mee.from (iriy qniJ all linbilily for damages susiaincd or
'  inctincd by (he Stale, as 'a .resuli of die Crarttee's breach of ils obligalions

• ;licfc«nder.

IL4 NoUvilhsipixjing nnjihing m 'tltis ABt«ti»eni to tlic coniniiy, eilhcr Uk!
SiaiC'Or excepi wltcrc rtoiice defavit has b'cci't.givci) to Ihc Gram'cc licrctihdet.,
(lie Grantee; hiay.ierminaic ihis' Agrccnteht willtoul cause upon thidy'(30)
days written noiice.

JCnOr tN^n-'RI-yiV. No ofricc/.;member;« uTtpIoyee of the
Grantee and no reprcwilative,'offiecr of employee'of'tlK'Slate of New
Hampshire or of the governing of the locality or localities, in u:hicl).lhe
Projeei is to be performed, wito exercises any^unciioits or responsibililtes in;
Itic review or Approval of the undimak'ing or carrying out ofsuch Project, shall
participate in any deeisioti relating'io this Agrceiticnl which'anects his or hci
personal iritercstsor.thc interest of any corporation, partnership, or association

. id' whidi (lie or site is directly or indireci'y interested, nor shall >k or she liaye
any personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in (his Agreement or the
proceeds ther eof.
14.CftA.VI KK'h' UKtvATiON rc^Tin: tn llte pcrfomiance of

: this' Agrecnicnl IheT Grantee; ((s"employees, and any subcontractor or
subgtanice of the Gfanice arc in all respects independent extractors, and arc
neither agents nor employees of the Stater. Neither (he Grantee nor any tif.iis
o^iccrs, cinplbyces, agents, methben, subcontractors or subgraniecs, shall
have authority lb bind the '.Siaie rsor are (hey ertliilcd l6;Xy of the benefits,
workers' compensation drienioluntenis provided by the Slate to its employees.
15. ASSTc;NMt^:AN!> SlIRGt'thh'RACij^. -•nic'Qrahiec'shall not usign,,
or otherwise transfer any intcrat in this Agreement without the prior, written
eohsent. of ihc:Siatc. None tjf tire Project;.Work shall be siibeontrectedlor

. subg'rXtecd by the Grantee other' ihe'n as M forth in Exhibit A witliout the
- prior MTittcn consent ofthc State.
Ib.lNOKMNII-lCATIONf The Grantee shall Xfcnd, .indemnify anr) hold
harmless (he Slate, its olTiccrs and employees', from and against any And all.
losses ntfieTcd. by the State, iLvofTieers wid employees, and :tiny.'and all
claims.-iiabilitics or. penalties, asse^d against tlte Sute, ils'bfTica's" firid'

'employees, by or on behalf of any person, on ocOouni of. based on or resulting
from, arising out of (or which may be claimed to ;Brise; '6uI:oO the acts or
oniissions of the Grantee nrSubc^iractor. or.subgrantec or other agent of the
Grantee.. Noiwiihstanding (he foregoing; nothing herein contained .shall .be
dccniX to;constituic a waiver of (he sovereign immunity of (Ik Siate.'which;

-imniuriity is hereby rcseryed to (he State. This covcntiil shall .wfvive the
•  termination of this Agreement.
17.IN.St)RANCf:ANhBQNi>.
17.1 The Grantee shall.' at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in force, or.
shall require any subcdnl/ac(or,:suberaniec or a.tstgnce perfonning Projed
work to obtaih'arxJ maintain in forde, both for .the.benefit of (he State, ihc

i fotlowing insurance:
17.1.1 statutory workers' cbinpcnsation and employecs liablliiy ihsutancc for
ail employees enghgcd in the performance.of the Project, arid ' :
17.1.2 cornprclitasivc public liability ins;iirancc against all claims of bodily
injuries.-death'or property damage, imamouhts not less than S2;(XIO,000. for
-bodily iiytiry or death any one Incident, and $500;000'fbr'prppcrty damage in
any one incident; and. ; '; ;
'17.21'he policies describcd in subparugruph 18:1 ofthls peregreph.shall be the
standard form. employed in the State of.New Hampshire, issued by.
underwriicni acceptable to the Slute, and authorized lu do business in (he State
of'New Hampshire. . Each .policy' sliiH contain a clause ptoinbiling'
carKcllation of niodiricalionibf tite policy earlier than (en (10) days afler
:wriitcn notice tUe'bf h'as been received by the State,
jg W'AlVKIt OrmH-:Aril., No fnllurc by the Si'aTc io. enforce any
provisions hereof after any Event.of.Oefhull shall be deemed aiwaiver of.its
rights wilhiregnrd to that Event, or any^ubswjucnt Event. No cxpresis vvhiver'
of any Event of t^fanli'shall be deemed a waiver of any' provisions tiei eof.
No such failure or waiver ̂ l| be deemed A waiver of tlie; right of the State to

' enforce e^h and all orilK'prox-isipns hefeufupon any further or piher defBull.
on'the pnn of (he Grantee.
I bl.NOTlCR. Aiiv notice by n piirty hereto tXoilier party shall be dcerncd to
have been duly delivered or given at the time of.mailing by certified mail,

: postage prepaid! iii a UntlX States Post OfTicc addressed to:(hc parties at (lie
. [addresses first above given'.';
2Q.AM KNDM Ebfl'. This Agiccmenl may be.anwided, w-aiveiJ or discharged
only by an; instrument in writing sigrtcd by. the parties hereto and only after
approval of such amendment, waiver o'r discharge by (he Gbyerboriand
Council of (he Stale of New I lampshirr.'
21. iCONSTRIXmON /OF AGREEMENT- AND i lTRMS. Tliis
'Agreement shall tie consirued in aecordanee with the law of the Stale of New

Hampsliire, nnd is binding upon end inures to ihe Iteheni of the parties and
ihcir rcspccth'c successors and.assignees. The captions and contents of the
"sutijcct" blank arc osctl only Mia'mnttcr of convenience, and arc not to be
considered a pnn uf iliis Agreement or in be used in determining (he inicni nl^
thepatiteshereto. ;.
22-'l'illUI) l'ARTIE.S;. Tite p«rtie.s he'reto'X not ihleiid.io bcjieni nny
third' parties end (his Agrccmcnl shall not be construed to confer any such
benefit. ! .
23;WriUK'AtlUEEMEN*r. This Agreement.- which may be Mccuted in a
number of.Xirmer^ahs,'each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes
the entire. Agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes
all prior Agreemutis and understandings relating hereto.

.. {

Grantee Initials

Date']



Be^lclicm Village District
'  jDrinking Water and Grbiindwater Trust Fund - Infrastructure Grant

Fagc .l of 2

'iC
^  .EX14IBITA

QF SimWCES

Bclhlchcni Viil'h&cJDisln

fl.fi;-
'i

fEB 0.5 20)8 ;

The Bethlehem Village District (District) will use the grant funds to replace obsolete water m^ter^ in the
distribution system, and installing additional safety and operational reliability improvements to the water
tjeatrnenl system. The,'grant: funds applied to the water meter replacement project will.be used as
matching fuhdsiby- the District to leverage a grant from the Northern Borders Regional Commission
(NBRC). :The grant funds will be;used for engineering design, bidding, and construction for the
following tasks:

Task 1 - Meter Purchase

Evaluate the various types of meter installations, identify water billing software rcquiremenLs. Develop,
design details and specifications for the repljaccment meters, hand-held auto-read, d^yipes, docking.
station, and meter,read software. Purchase the meters, auto-read devices, hardware, and software. ,

Task;2.-Meter Installation

Rehlbvc the old water meters and install the new meters.

Task 3-T Water Treatment Plant Improvements

Complete additional: safety and operational, improvements at the iexisting filter :buijdmg; which may
mclude, but not,be-limited to, individual filter flow meters and valve cbritrols, additional instrumentation
upgrades, iiniprpved access to the lower level pipe galleryi;a,secure equipment and records stprqgc ar^,
and relocation of the office,space from llie electrical power panel alcove. Additional items at the new
process .building niay . include, but are riot ilimitcd to, additipnai chemical Teed: equipment for
chloraminatioh,:-backup rcsciVbii; level indicators, raw water
ijpgradcs,:and reservoir concrete repairs;

screens, additional instrumentaliph

BXHIPJTB- -
Fit JDGET & PAYMENTMETHOP

thd NHDES shall pay to the Grantee the idtaT reimbursable progr^ costs in accordance with the
followingTeqiiircments:

^Reimbursement requests fprprogram costs-shall.be made by ithe Grantee using the Drinking Water arid
Groundwater Trust Disbursement form as supplied by the NHDES, which shall.be completed aiVd signed
by the Grantee. The disbursement form shall be accompanied by propcr suppprting docuiTieritation based
uppn direct cpsts. The Grantee will maintain adequate dpcumentation tp substantiate all Program related
bpsts- All work shalfbe performed lo.the^satisfaction of,the NHDES before ppymeiit is madc,

Tlie total reimbureement shall riot exceed the ̂ ant award of $750,000. Requests for graiit funds will be
no more.than monthly. ,

Grantee Initials

Date



iBcthlehcm Village District
Drinking Water and Ofduhdwater Trust Fund - Ini^structurc Grant

Pi^e2of2

3tmiTc .
SPECrALPRbVISIQNS i i-v_

FEB 0 5.20I8- i'

DE^%gvijj.

request for reimbursement must be made by the completion date listed on the gr^t agreement (section
1.6).

:  Grantee Initials



GEiRTIFIGATE of VOTE of AUTHORIZATION FM 0^8 ■2018-
i  ■ .oe;5/':,wgv/3.

I, Rich'ard Robie Sr, Commissioner bfthe.Bethlehem VlllaRe^Dist'rlcT: do hereby certifyThat;?

fli I am the duly elected Cbm'missibners'.bfjelhieHem'^liiaR^is^

(2) at the meeting held on JahWaTv 9; 2018. theBeTtildhe^m^VillaRe DlstH^^ to accept
Drinking Water and Groundwaterlrust Fund grant funds and to enter Into a grant agreement
with the Department of Environmenfal Servlces for the purposes of a water system
improvement project.

l3Vthe;Bethieh"cm Villa^vD authorized the Russell Mardiri Jr to execute any
documents which may be necessaiv for this grant;: :

(4) this authorization hasinot been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever,
and remains In full force ahd 'effect as of the date hereof; and

(5) the foilowlhg person has been appointed to and now occupies the office Indicated in (3)
'above: • .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, i have hereuritb set my hand'as the Commissioner of the BethleHerh
Village District, this 9 dav of Jar^uarv 2018.■

GL

SIgriature of CertlfyingOfflcer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE . ; County of Grafton

On thiS9day bf.Janualv'2dl8.\before met^;jl-j^^/^^^
officer, personally appeared Richard. Roble St who acknowledged;him/herseIf to bethe
Commissioner of the Bethlehem Village Dlstrirt beirig authorized so to do, execute the:
foregoing ihstfument for the purpose therein contained.

In wit.nes^whereof, I have set my hand andbfyclal seal.

Signature ofNptafy.Publlc

Commission Expiration pate: : .



Bn

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

tlw New Hampshire Public Risk ManageniRnl Hxclusrtge iPrkrie**) Is or^nizedimdei Ihe New'Hompahirc Revised Slaluies Anriolalcd. Cliapler 5-0.
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those slatutes. ils .tnini Agreement and bylaws,.Prlnic)^ is auUiotizcd to provide pooled risk
monagcmcrV; programs estabiislted for llie tjonelil 6( political siilxfivisions in Uto Slate of New Hampshire;

each memljcr of Prime*' is entitled to ihe categories pi coverage set lorth bdow.. In addition; Primcx' may extend ihe same covcrpge lo non-members.
Mycf^e^crtertdcd^to.aifen-mentberfs's^ di-lhe^lornts. condiiions;':ciclusipn^'^^^^ r^s.-p6iii^5;pnd;pr«e^

lih^'Ol^'apfilMbip'ier.thd^^^ Irwjlt^ir^'t^'^'iimilr^ to ihefiriaiaiW binding fgai^Aiw^an
Boaijfibf trwtwsllThe.Ad^^^ Cove^d PV«t/s'^f occurrertce jirfiK'stioll be dcetTwd^bKAjiied Ipjfic'Mcrnl^'s'^'r.bc^

therefore shall rcducie the Member's limit oMiablllly'as sot (or^ by the Coverage Odcumerits arid Oedarations: Ihe lirriH shown may have been reduced
by claims-paid on behalf of Uto ntomber. General Liability cpycmgd is limited to Coverage. A (Personal Injury Liability) ar^ Coverage B <Propony
Domagc Liobilily) only. Covcragefs:C (Public Officlnls Errors orid. Omissions), D (Unfair Gmployrncnl Practices). E (Gmploycp fencfil LiabHIly) and F
(Educalbr'is Legal Liability Claiths-Made Coverage) are excluded frorn this provision of crWcragOy'

The below nampd Qpli|y;Is a rncmber in [good.slandirig of Ihc New Hampsliirc'Public Risk Martagemchf Exchpngo. The coverage ;^ovided;may,
howoyor, be revised at any time by the actions^ Primex'. Asof thodale this cerlificale is Issued, Ihc informaiion sel out bolow accurately rcflects.lhe
categories of coverage eslablishod for Ihc current coverage year. : : ' ■ ;

This Ccrtlflcaie is issued as a msiier 'of informai'ron only and confers rio rfghls upon.lhc ccrtificale fxrider.' This certlficale does not;atiiend; extend, cir
alter Uto coverage afforded by tiic coverage categories listed below.

'Pvlldp»tingUtfnb»i: '

Beihlehetrt Village Olslrici'
POBox667 ,•
Belhlehem. NH 03574,

iU«rn6or Nuhibe/:

560

Goneral Liability (Occurreiicc Form)
ProfosslonalLiability (describe)

;: p-L : .^nlnis
L-' Made n. Occurrcricd

X' I AutonHobilo Liability
(■ Dcduclibid, iCompandColi: $1;000' : .

Any auto

X. . Woidters' Compensation & Employers! Liability

Property (SpecialiRfsk includes Fire and theft)

UfrtirawrfAw

7/1/2017 f

7/1/2017'

1/1/2018

7/1/2017

(^mpany AlldfOIng Coverage:

NH Public Risk Managcmonl Exchange - Primcx^
Bow Brook Place
46 Oohovan Street
.ConcoidiNH 03301-2624-

7/1/2018

7/1/2018

1/1/2019

7/1/2018

EachOccitffchcc " " '
.General Aggregate
FirC'Oamogo (Any orv:
fire). •"
Mod Exp (Any ono person) i

Combined Single Limit
(C»WAccid^>' . )

Aggrogslo

X ..I: Statutory -  . .1

Each Accidonl

Disease — Cacti CmfXeyve'

Otnc.'/sfj - rwcvi-r*

Olsnket Limil. Replecetncrrt
.Cnsl(ur^lca9 othoryrisp swod)

$5,000,000
$ 5,000.000

; SS.'OOO.boO:

,$5,000,000

$2:000.000

$2,000,000

Oeduclibid:
$1,000

;Dcscrip.lipn: Proof of Prjmox Mernber coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER- , | .,'j| Additional Covered Party T . .| Loss Payee ^ :PrlrTiex' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange *'

'Dy; ' '?*<'—f Dfwin

Date:::. . 2/2/2018 --tdenverfairthDrimcxdrdNew Hampshire Oeparlment of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Dr

•.Concord; NH 033018-01.
Please difec{'ltX|Ulrc8 lo: '"" - -

Prirnex'Claims/Cbvofagc Services .
603-225-2841 phono

,  . ...003.228-3833 fax



1 .... ^ \HD

'Nt| ToUk lli(VManu9«moiu EiLtmiiQi CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

Marisocinenl Exchange (Primcx*) te ofganizcd urid^ Jtw New Hampshire Revised SipWos Anno^ldd^w^er 5-0.
ams. In accordance wUh:ihose statutes, its .Trust Agreement and bylowi5..Piimer is.outnonzed to f)rovidp"poaed;fir.k

The New Hampshire Public Risk
Pooled Risk Mf^gem^t Pfogranis.
hiarSagenicni. programs cslablishod lor the benefit of polilical subdivisions In U»c Slate of New Hampshire.

•members'.

prdcctJures
before Ihe

bV Claims paia on OCfHMl; 01 Ulc:mcniOCr..OHncrui.i.a»uiiu)r;iAma«iyy.ii>.»iiM»«w.iv ' JT...--*.
borTia9'c\'Clabillly) ̂ y,;Cb^raflpi''C.:.(Public,'^llclat (i^nWlPyce 0?."ie.l?,LlipMllyV^
(Educator's Legal LilibDily Claifiis^ado Covei»Bc) Bie exduded from Ihls Revision of cpverago.

The below rwnied entity"is a mcmberln "standing of.the New Harnpshirc IsuMc Risk Mahagemerd^Eahangc. T^ cc^rp^^p^
howvor, be revised at any tirne ̂  ihe acttofB of Primcx'. As of.the date this certificate is Issued, the Infpimotlpn set out betow pccuraleiy foltecis iho
icai^ofics of coverage established for the current coverage year.-,

This Cerlificaie.is Issued as a matter el kifoimaiion poly and confers lio rights upon the cerllficato holder. TOs certificate does not ̂ nend. e.xlwd. or
Biter the coverage afforded by Ihe coverage lalegories listed,betow.

ParUc/pflring iUomber;

' Bethlehem Viilage Oislricl
:ppBox667 •
Belhl^em; NH 03574

: Mtivticf NumSor:

566

Company Afforcftng. Corprsge;

NH Public RlskiMatiagerheni Exchange • Primex'
"BowBrook Place'. ! . .

' 46 Donovan Street • .. . .
Gdrwabrt. NH b^"l-2624. ! .

Public Official Schiedule Bond 7/1/2017 I 7/1/2018
As required by the Department of .
Revenue Administration or other Obligee;

CERTtFiCATE HOLDER: X Obligee

New Hampshirep^arlrneiM of Envfronmonta! Services
29HazcnOr'
Concord. NHp33Mi . ..

Rrlmex' - NH Public RIsk.Mahagemont Exchange

By; '■ Or""**

Oalo: 2/2/2618' fdenvcrQnhprfcncx.brQ
Please diiod Inquire to;

Primex^. Claims/Coversgd Services
;'; G03-225-2eA1 phone '' -
...-..603-22BT3833fax^


